General Mandate to issue the Warrant Shares

The issue of the Warrant Shares upon exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants is not

subject to Shareholders’ approval.

The Warrant Shares will be allotted and issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors at the

annual general meeting of the Company held on 23 May 2013 subject to the limit of 397,710,303 Shares.

No Share has been issued pursuant to the general mandate.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Warrant Shares which may fall to be allotted and issued upon exercise of the

subscription rights attaching to the Warrants.

No listing of the Warrants will be sought on the Stock Exchange or any other stock exchanges.

EFFECT OF SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date hereof and immediately after completion of the

Subscription and assuming full exercise of the Warrants at the Exercise Price is and will be as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Assuming full

exercise of the Warrants

at the Exercise Price

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lin Haibin 272,040,816 12.29 272,040,816 11.81

Zhang Jie (note) 56,714,285 2.56 56,714,285 2.46

Warrant holders 0 0.00 88,560,000 3.85

Public shareholders 1,885,246,395 85.15 1,885,246,395 81.88

Total 2,214,001,496 100.00 2,302,561,496 100.00

Note:  Mr. Zhang Jie is a Director

6

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Group is principally engaged in retail sale of diamond, gemstone and other jewelries in the PRC.

The Board considers that the Subscription represents good opportunities to raise additional funds for the

Company. The Warrants are not interest bearing and the Subscription will not result in any immediate

dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing Shareholders. In addition to the net proceeds that

will be raised upon completion of the Subscription, further capital will be raised upon the exercise of